X2       =  Table value of Chi-Square for 1 degree of freedom at the desired      

confidence level 

N  =  Population size 

P  =  Population proportion 

d  =  Degree of accuracy expressed as a proportion 

Accordingly, the sample size of the study was three hundred and twenty-two (322).  

African Journal of Social and Behavioural Sciences (AJSBS) 

Volume 15, Number 8 (2025) ISSN: 2141-209X 

A Double-Blind Peer Reviewed Journal of the Faculty of Social Sciences, Imo State University, Owerri, Nigeria.   3116 

Data Collection Method